The above adjusted selling and administrative expenses, adjusted selling and administrative expense rate, adjusted depreciation expense, adjusted depreciation expense rate, adjusted operating loss, adjusted operating loss rate, adjusted income tax expense
(benefit), adjusted effective income tax rate, adjusted net loss, and adjusted diluted earnings (loss) per share are “non-GAAP financial measures” as that term is defined by Rule 101 of Regulation G (17 CFR Part 244) and Item 10 of Regulation S-K (17 CFR
Part 229). These non-GAAP financial measures exclude from the most directly comparable financial measures calculated and presented in accordance with GAAP synthetic lease exit costs and related expenses of $53,610 ($39,780, net of tax), FDC contract
termination costs and related expenses of $18,646 ($13,836, net of tax), store asset impairment charges net of liability extinguishment for terminated leases of previously impairment stores of $82,881 ($62,671, net of tax), a gain on sale of real estate and related
expenses of $7,192 ($5,489, net of tax), fees related to a cost

reduction and productivity initiative of $5,420 ($4,148, net of tax), and a valuation allowance on deferred tax assets after tax of $147,850.

Second Quarter of 2022 - Thirteen weeks ended July 30, 2022

As Reported
Adjustment to exclude store

asset impairment charges
As Adjusted

 (non-GAAP)
Selling and administrative expenses $ 510,444  $ (24,105) $ 486,339
Selling and administrative expense rate 37.9 % (1.8 %) 36.1 %
Operating loss (109,093) 24,105  (84,988)
Operating loss rate (8.1 %) 1.8 % (6.3 %)
Income tax benefit (28,590) 5,956  (22,634)
Effective income tax rate 25.4 % 0.1 % 25.5 %
Net loss (84,150) 18,149  (66,001)
Diluted earnings (loss) per share $ (2.91) $ 0.63  $ (2.28)

The above adjusted selling and administrative expenses, adjusted selling and administrative expense rate, adjusted operating loss, adjusted operating loss rate, adjusted income tax benefit, adjusted effective income tax rate, adjusted net
loss, and adjusted diluted earnings (loss) per share are “non-GAAP financial measures” as that term is defined by Rule 101 of Regulation G (17 CFR Part 244) and Item 10 of Regulation S-K (17 CFR Part 229). These non-GAAP
financial measures exclude from the most directly comparable financial measures calculated and presented in accordance with GAAP store asset impairment charges of $24,105 ($18,149, net of tax).